SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THE SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City") and INTEGRAL RECOVERIES, INC., a Colorado corporation, with its principal place of business located at 770 W. Hampden Avenue, Suite 150, Englewood, Colorado 80110 (the "Contractor"; that second amendatory agreement, the "Second Amendatory Agreement").

RECITALS

- A. The City retained the Contractor by an Agreement dated February 3, 2009 and an Amendatory Agreement dated December 1, 2009 to provide professional services to assist the Denver County Court (the "Court") with collection of fines, costs, and fees owed by defendants who have failed to timely pay the Court (the "Agreement").
- B. The City and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend its term for an additional year, increase the total compensation for the extended term, and as otherwise set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled, "<u>TERM</u>", is amended by deleting the first sentence and replacing it as follows:
 - "3. <u>TERM</u>: The Agreement commences on February 3, 2009, and will expire February 2, 2012 (the "Term").
- 2. Subparagraph d, entitled "Maximum Contract Amount" of Section 4 entitled, "COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT", is amended by deleting:
 - "...One Million Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars (\$1,049,000)...."

 And replacing with:
 - "...One Million Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars (\$1,478,000)...."
- 3. Section 36, entitled "<u>ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS</u>," is hereby added to the Contract to read as follows:
 - **36.** ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS: Contractor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City. The Agreement, and any other documents requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City in the manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic record was used in its formation. The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing an

electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original.

- 4. Except as amended in the Second Amendatory Agreement, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.
- 5. The Second Amendatory Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which is an original and constitutes the same instrument.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Contract Control Number:	CE81285
Vendor Name:	INTEGRAL RECOVERIES
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the particle Denver, Colorado as of	arties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
DAVID W. Broadwell, Attorne for the City and County of De	
By	
	By

Contract Control Number:	CE81285
Vendor Name:	INTEGRAL RECOVERIES
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p Denver, Colorado as of	parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
DAVID W. Broadwell, Attorne for the City and County of De	
	By
Ву	<u>- </u>
	By

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of the day first above written.

Contract Control Number:

CE81285

Vendor Name:

INTEGRAL RECOVERIES

Name: Terry Boe (please print)

Title: President (please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By: Tolsica Hollowan

Name: Africa Halloway
(please print)

CIA HOLLS Title

(please print)